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ABSTRACT

Objectives: The study sought to determine factors
influencing utilization of Natural Family Planning
(NFP) among child bearing women in Chilonga
Catchment area. The literature review was mainly
obtained from studies conducted globally,
regionally and Zambia inclusively. Literature
review revealed that information concerning the use
of NFP method in Zambia is poor.

Methods: A cross sectional study was done in five
health posts of Chilonga Catchment area between
July to November 2010. Systemic random sampling
was used with a sampling interval of 1: 5. Mothers
coming for under five and antenatal clinics were
interviewed. A total of 425 questionnaires were
issued. Of these 411 were successfully utilized
which gave a dropout rate of 3%.Teachers trained in
NFP method were purposively selected into the
study for Focus Group Discussions (FGD) that is 10
per FGD. Total number of teachers selected were 20.

Data was collected using a structured interview
schedule comprising of open ended and closed
ended questions .The study sought to answer the
research question: What are the factors influencing
utilization or non-utilization of NFP among child
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bearing women in Chilonga? The study was
analysed using SPSS version 17.0 and content
analysis. Chi-square was used to determine the
association of between categorical variables.. The
findings have been presented using frequency tables
and cross tabulations.

Results: The majority (74%) of the respondents had
heard of NFP method, though 26% had never heard
of it. However, of the total, 58.4% did not know any
method of NFP. Ever-used NFP was 50.4%, Current
use of family planning (FP) was 38.4 % and most of
the respondents (67.9 %) were in favour of NFP.
Contraceptive pills were the commonest method in
use 27.0% followed by NFP 23.6 %. There was no
significant association between FP use and desired
number of children (+2 = 9.530; p > 0.023). There
was also no significant association between FP use
and education status (+2 =0.263; p > 0.005).

Conclusion: The majority of the respondents
(72.8%) wanted to have more than 4-10 children.
This means they did not know what impact large
families will have on the poverty stricken
households. There is some ignorance about NFP
methods. They are more used to artificial harmful
methods of Family Planning. Therefore, there is
need to intensify Health Education in thisarea.

KEY WORDS: Abstinence, Couple, Determinants,
Family Planning (FP), Fertility, Fertile period, Intra-
spousal communication, Knowledge, Utilization:

223



Medical Journal of Zambia, Vol. 37, No. 4 (2010)

INTRODUCTION

Natural Family Planning (NFP) is a method of
periodic abstinence from, and varieties of, sexual
contact between the male and female in a couple who
desire to plan the timing of the arrival of their
children®.By being able to estimate whether or not a
woman is likely to be fertile at a given time, the
chances of conception can be increased or decreased
depending on whether that time period is used for
abstinence from, or engagement in, unprotected
intercourse’.Natural methods of contraception are
those which do not use any appliance of medicine.
Some of these methods have been practiced
throughout the world from prehistoric times. Even
today natural methods are widely practiced by
couples. Their popularity is due to several factors;

» They do not need any medical appliance or
medicine

» They involve no cost

> They can be practiced most secretly by
partners and

> Do not fall under any religious bar”.

Natural family planning or fertility awareness refers
to methods for family planning and preventing
pregnancy by observing naturally occurring signs
and symptoms of the fertile and infertile days of the
menstrual cycle'. If these methods are used to
prevent pregnancy, the couple avoids intercourse on
the days during the menstrual cycle when the woman
is mostly likely to become pregnant often called the
fertile days. Fertility awareness is based on a
scientific knowledge of the female and male
reproductive systems and on an understanding of the
signs and symptoms that occur naturally in the
woman's menstrual cycle to indicate when she is
fertile and when she is infertile. This is also called
safe period method.

Zambia like other developing countries has
promoted family planning sincel970s.Family
planning is viewed as a critical component of the
essential package of health interventions. The
Ministry of Health (MoH) developed family
planning policy strategies and guidelines’. This

document is used by health workers throughout the
country. Zambia is one of the countries found in sub-
Saharan Africa with a high population and according
to the Demographic Health Survey® has a population
of 11.7 million. Out of the total population it is
estimated that 22% are women in their child bearing
age. According to Zambia's National Population
Policy of 1990, family planning services were to be
made accessible and affordable to at least 30% of
women of child bearing age’. Given this focus and
commitment by the government of Zambia to
increase utilization of family planning services by
women, different services were encouraged.

Natural family planning method provides an
alternative for those who for some reasons do not
wish to use artificial methods’. Pregnancy can be
avoided by timing of sexual intercourse in
relationship to the woman's physiologically
occurring infertile periods (safe periods).Because of
the potential benefits of FP, it is important to any
community when the births of children are spread.

The problem of low utilization of NFP is worldwide.
The contraceptive utilization for women in Zambia
is at 30%, NFP being 1%°. Review of records at
Chilonga Hospital shows that the proportion of
women using NFP method is low- 4%°. To solve this
problem of low utilization of family planning
methods, increased use of non-prescribed methods
would be the best.

Few studies have been carried out in the country on
reasons why clients least use non- prescribed
methods, specifically natural family planning. In
view of the above the researcher found it important
to conduct a study to determine factors that may be
influencing low utilization of NFP.

METHODOLOGY
Research design

A cross sectional study was done in five health posts
of Chilonga Catchment area to determine factors
influencing utilization of Natural Family Planning
among Child Bearing Women. The study population
comprised of Child Bearing Women. Systemic
random sampling was used with a sampling interval
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of 1: 5. Mothers coming for under five and antenatal
clinics were interviewed. A total of 425
questionnaires were issued. Of these 411 were
successfully utilized which gave a dropout rate of
3%. Teachers trained in NFP method were also
purposively selected into the study for Focus Group
Discussions (FGD) that is 10 per FGD. Total
numbers of teachers selected were 20.

Data Collection

Data was collected through primary source which
was face to face interview with child bearing women
using a structured interview schedule comprising of
open ended and closed ended questions. Two focus
group discussions for in depth information were also
conducted with Teachers trained in NFP methods
using interview guide and audio tape.

Data was collected over a period of 4 months after
approval to proceed with the study from the
Biomedical Research Ethics committee of the
University of Zambia. A pilot study was done at
Chilonga Health Post; one of the clinics which was
not part of the main study.

Data Analysis
Quantitative data analysis

All questions were coded and open ended questions
were categorized. Responses were coded using
numbers. Frequency tables were used to describe the
sample and Cross tabulations were done to show
relationship between dependent and independent
variables. The SPSS package version 17.0
(Statistical Package for Social Sciences) was used.

Qualitative Data

The qualitative data that was derived from the focus
group discussions was read and transcribed into
computer files. The data was categorized into
themes and assigned codes and analysed by content
analysis.

Chi-square was used to determine the association
between categorical variablesanda p -value of less

than 0.05 indicated significant association. Data has
been reported in figures.

FINDINGS

Relationship between utilization of NFP and
selected socio-demographic, knowledge, and
influence factors

Table 1, shows that marital status, number of
children, knowledge of NFP method, source of
information /advice, in favour of NFP, whose
decision to use NFP ,spouse being in favour, family
planning method preferred by religion and
information received on NFP from the clinic visited
were significantly associated with utilization of
NFP. Higher rates of utilization were observed
among respondents who were married (93.7%) than
respondents who were unmarried (6.3%).
Respondents who had more than 1-3 children (100
%) had a higher rate of utilization than respondents
who had no child (0%).There was higher utilization
rate for respondents who had knowledge of NFP
(95.6%) than those who had no knowledge (4.4 %).
Respondents whose decision to use NFP was as a
couple had a higher rate of utilization (47.8%) than
respondents whose decision was
self(12.7%).Finally, respondents whose spouses
were in favour of NFP had higher utilization rate
(83.9%)than respondents whose spouses were not
(13.2%).Age, education level and religion were not
significantly associated with utilization of natural
family planning. Marital status, number of children,
knowledge of NFP method, and decision making
were significantly associated with utilization of
natural family planning.

« Marital status 93.7%

* Number of children 100%

« Knowledge of NFP methods 95.6%

» Decision making 47.8%

« In favour of NFP 83.9%
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Table 1: Relationship between utilization of NFP and selected socio-demographic, knowledge, and influence

factors.
Variables Eve r used NFP Total Chi - P-
Yes No Square value
F % F % %
SOCIAL -DEMOGRAPHIC
Age in years
18-24 56 27.3 90 43.7 146 355
25-34 87 42.4 85 412 172 41.9
35-44 55 26.8 28 13.6 83 202 18322 0.000
45 and above 7 3.4 3 1.5 10 2.4
Total 105 100 206 100 411 100
Marital status
Single 5 2.4 23 11.2 28 6.8
Married 192 93.7 173 84 365 88.8
divorced 8 4 6 29 14 34 16.844 0.001
widowed 0 0 4 1.9 4 1
Total 205 100 206 100 411 100
Highest education level
Never be en to school 16 7.8 18 8.7 34 8.3
Primary education 144 70.2 146 70.8 290 70.6
Secondary education 35 17 32 15.5 67 16.3  0.363 0.967
College 10 4.9 10 4.9 20 4.9
Total 205 100 206 100 411 100
Occupation
Unemployed 12 5.9 23 11.2 35 8.5
Employed 13 6.3 7 34 20 4.9
Attending sc  hool 6 2.9 19 9.2 25 6.1
Housewife 173 84.4 149 72.3 322 783 19.248 0.001
Business 1 0.5 8 3.9 9 22
Total 205 100 206 100 411 100
Monthly income
Below K300,000.00 136 66.3 149 72.3 285 69.3
K300,000.00 -K500,000.00 41 20 19 9.2 60 14.6
K500,000.00 -K700,000.00 6 29 11 53 17 4.1 10.638 0.014
Above K700,000.00 22 10.7 27 13.1 49 11.9
Total 205 100 206 100 411 100
Number of children
None 0 0 12 5.8 12 29
1-3 88 429 124 60.2 212 51.6  30.773 0.000
4-6 81 39.5 53 25.7 134 32.6
7 and above 36 17.6 17 8.3 53 12.9
Total 205 100 206 100 411 100
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KNOWLEDGE OF NFP

Heard of NFP

Yes 196 95.6 108 52.4 304 74

No 9 4.4 98 47.6 107 26 99.500 0.00
Total 205 100 206 100 411 100

Source of information

Family 50 25.5 21 19.3 71 17.3

Friends 32 16.3 20 18.3 52 12.7  9.870 0.043
Health care provider 101 51.5 50 45.9 151 36.5

Media 2 1 6 5.5 8 1.9

Old women 11 5.6 12 11 23 5.6

Total 196 100 109 100 305 74

NFP method Known

Yes 173 84.4 106 51.5 279 67.9

No 32 15.6 100 48.5 132 32.1  SI1.118 0.000
Total 205 100 206 100 411 100

UTILIZATION OF NFP

In favour of NFP

In favour 173 84.4 106 51.1 279 67.9

Not in favour 32 15.6 100 48 .5 132 32.1  SI1.118 0.000
Total 205 100 206 100 411 100

Source of advice on NFP

Health centre 104 50.7 37 18 141 343

Private clinic 5 2.4 0 0 5 1.2

Hospital 31 15.1 23 11.2 54 13.1

Family/elderly 51 24.9 26 12.6 77 18.7  137.287 0.000
No where 10 4.9 117 56.8 127 30.9

Church 2 1 2 1 4 1.0

TBA 1 0.5 1 0.5 0.5

Reading books 1 0.5 0 0 1 0.2

Total 205 100 206 100 411 100

INFLUENCE OF FAMILY,

RELIGION AND HEALTH

PERSONAL.

Whose decision to use FP 7.8 42 10.2

Self 26 12.7 16 10.2 43 10.5

Spouse 22 10.7 21 23.8 147 35.8

Couple 98 47.8 49 29 23 5.6

Health care provid er 17 8.3 1.9 16 39 81.079 0.000
Family/friends 12 59 4 1 7 1.7

Partner 5 2.4 2 524 133 324

No one 25 12.2 108 100 411 100

Total 205 100 206
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